

# 07-2579-cv

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-2579-cv**

---



RA'ED IBRAHIM MOHAMAD MATAR, on behalf of himself and his deceased wife Eman Ibrahim Hassan Matar, and their deceased children Ayman, Mohamad and Dalia, MAHMOUD SUBHAI AL HUWEITI, on behalf of himself and his deceased wife

*(caption continued inside front cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III,  
*Legal Adviser,  
Department of State*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ,  
*Acting Assistant  
Attorney General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER,  
*Appellate Litigation Counsel*

LEWIS S. YELIN,  
*Attorney, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division,  
Department of Justice*

MICHAEL J. GARCIA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Amicus  
United States  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2701*

SERRIN TURNER,  
DAVID S. JONES,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

---

---

Muna Fahmi Al Huweiti, their deceased sons Subhai and Mohammed and their injured children, Jihad, Tariq, Khamis, and Eman and MARWAN ZEINO, on his own behalf,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

AVRAHAM DICHTER, former Director of  
Israel's General Security Service,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Argument: Defendant Is Immune from This Suit . .	5
A. Foreign Official Immunity Is Controlled Not by the FSIA but by Principles of Customary International Law as Recognized by the Executive. . . . .	5
1. <i>Before the FSIA, Courts Deferred to            Executive Determinations of            Immunity for Foreign Officials.</i> . . . . .	5
2. <i>The FSIA Codified the Immunity of            Foreign States, but Did Not Affect the            Executive’s Constitutional Authority to            Recognize the Separate Immunity of            Foreign Officials.</i> . . . . .	8
B. Dichter Is Immune under Principles of Customary International Law as Recognized by the Executive. . . . .	19
C. The TVPA Does Not Override the Immunity of Foreign Officials. . . . .	25
Conclusion . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) . . . . .	29
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	12, 26
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) . . . . .	22
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho</i> S.A., 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13-14
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	passim
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE</i> <i>Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) . . . . .	27
<i>De Luca v. United Nations Org.</i> , 841 F.Supp. 531 (S.D.N.Y.) . . . . .	18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	10, 14
<i>Ex Parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) . . . . .	6
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	27

<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734 (JCM), 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976) . . . . .	7, 15
<i>Guevara v. Republic of Peru</i> , 468 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	7
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	28
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) . . . . .	26
<i>In re Doe</i> , 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) . . . . .	12
<i>Isbrandtsen Tankers, Inc. v. President of India</i> , 446 F.2d 1198 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	20
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Kollias v. D &amp; G Marine Maintenance</i> , 29 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	26
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) . . . . .	6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	26
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>Olegario v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	14

<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007) . . . . .	8
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	6, 8, 18, 20, 21
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . .	29
<i>Spacil v. Crowe</i> , 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . .	22
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	9, 14
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) . . . . .	5, 6, 26
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Vencedora Oceanica Navigacion, S.A. v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne</i> , 730 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	6-7

<i>Verlinden, B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964) . . . . .	6, 20, 21
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) . . . . .	7
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14, 22

### Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-1611 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
International Organizations Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 288d(b) . . . . .	16
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

### Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 102-367(I) (1991) . . . . .	27
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) . . . . .	11
S. Rep. 102-249 (1991) . . . . .	27

Treaties

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, *done* Apr.  
24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77 . . . . . 16, 18

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, *done*  
Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227 . . . . . 16, 18
